WASILLA CITY COUNCIL ACTION MEMORANDUM CM No. 01-33

SUBJECT: Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) and Request Release of
Funds (RROF) for the Lucille Street Water and Sewer Extensions to
Valley Residential Services LMl Housing Project.

REQUESTED BY: Public Works
PREPARED BY: Public Works DATE:May 7, 2001

FOR AGENDA OF: May 14, 2001

SUMMARY: This project is intended to provide water and sewer service to Valley
Residential Services Low to Moderate Income Housing Project. The housing project is
expected to be completed by March 2002. This project is partially funded with a
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), that requires the Administration and
City Council to publish a concurrent Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) and
Request Release of Funds (RROF) before grant funds can be expended.

DISCUSSION: Attached are the environmental documents for council review, along
with a favorable site control opinion from the Alaska Department of Community and
Economic Development. The water and sewer main extensions will be constructed
along the Lucille Street right-of-way. Public Works has determined that the request for
release of project funds will not significantly affect the quality of the human
environment, and hence, an environmental impact statement will not be undertaken
under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (PL91-910).

FISCAL IMPACT: _ No X Yes, amount requested: $ 200,000 Grant Amount
Funds: 32-55-691-865-32 Lucille Street Water Extension (50%)
31-55-591-860-38 Lucille Street Sewer Extension (50%)

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Council is requested to authorize the publishing of the
FONSI and RROF for the Lucille Street Water and Sewer Main Extensions.

Presented to council on 57 // "//0/
(/ Actiontaker: [THipproves [ ponieg
W/ / /{ A other
Verified by “?{/’

Reviefved By: SARAHP IN, Mayor

Page 1 of 1 CM No. 01-33



FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT
AND
REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GRCUPS AND PERSONS:
Onorabout(date) 5/14/01 the (CouncilName) Wasilla City Council will

requestﬂweDepartmentofCommnityandEoonomicDevelopment(DCED)tore!easeFedetamJnds under Titlelofthe Housingand Community Development
Actof1974 (PL93-383)forthe following project:

Lucille Street Water and Sewer Service Main Extension
(Project TileorName)

to provide water and sewer service to LMI Housing
(PurposearNatureof Project)

between Bridgestone Dr. and Danna Way along Lucille Street
(Locationof Project)

$693.246.00
(Estimated CostofProject)

Anenvironmental review forthe projecthas been made by the Councilandis availabieforpublic examinationand copying atthe officesnoted below. Based
onthisreview, the Council has determined thatarequestforrelease of project funds will not significantly affectthe quality ofthe humanenvironmentand
hence, anenvironmentalimpactstatementwill notbe undertaken underthe National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (PL31-310).

Allinterested agendies, groups orpersonsdisagreeingwiththesedecisions areinvitedto submitwrittencommentsforconsiderationby the Councilby (date)

5/14/01 . Allcomments mustdiearty specifywhichdedsionthey object to—the Finding ofNo Significantimpact orthe RequestforRelease
~fFunds. Allcomments soreceivedwillbe considered by the Council priortoits taking any administrative action orrequesting release offunds onthe date
istedimmediately above.

The Council willundertake the project described above with Community Development Block Grant funds fromthe U.S. DepartmentofHousing
and Urban Development (HUD), under Title | of the Housingand Community DevelopmentActof1974. The Counciliscertifyingto DCED thatthe (Name
ofCounci) _Wasilla City Council . and (Chief Executive
Officer). Mayvor Sarah Palin ,in his/her official capacity, consent to accepting the
jurisdiction ofthe Federal courtsifanactionis broughttoenforce responsibifitiesin relationto environmentalreviews, decisionmaking, and action;and that
these responsibilities have been satisfied. The legaleffectofthe certificationis thatuponits approval, the Councit may use the Block Grantfunds, and
DCEDwillhave satisfiedits responsibilities underthe National Environmental Policy Actof 1869 and other environmental responsibilities listedin24CFR
Part58. DCEDwill acceptanobjectiontoits approval oftherelease offunds and acceptance of the certification only ifitis on one ofthe following bases:
(a)thatthe certification was notinfactexecuted by the Chief Executive Officeroratherofficeroftheapplicant approved by DCED, (b) thatthe applicant's
environmentalreview recordforthe projectindicatingomission of arequired decision, finding, or stepapplicable tothe projectinthe environmental review
process, or(c) anotherFederalagency has submittedwritten comments pursuantto section 3090ofthe ClearAirActorSection 102(c) of NEPA. Objections
mustbe preparedandsubmittedinaccordance withtherequired procedure (24 CFR Part58)and maybeaddressedtoBlock GrantAdministrator, Depariment
of Communityand EconomicDevelopment, 209 Forty Mile Avenue, Fairbanks, Alaska 98701 -3110. Comments objecting tothereleaseoffundsonany
basis otherthan these stated abovewill notbe considered by DCED. Noobjection receivedafter 15days fromthe date of requestforfundslisted above
willbe consideredby DCED. ’ - )

Mayvor Sarah Palin

(Name of ChiefExecutive Cfficer)
' Wasilla City Council
FOR STATE USE ONLY . (NameofCouncif)
Approved: 290 East Herning Ave.
Title: (Pddress)
Date: Wasilla, Alaska
(Cityand State)

(907) 373-9055
(Telephone)




Tony Knowles, Governor

Department of Community

and Economic Development

Division of Community and Business Development - Grants Section
209 Forty Mile Avenue, Fairbanks, AK 89701-3110

Telephone: (907) 4524468 « Fax: (907) 451-7251 » Text Telephone: (907) 465-5437

Email: questions@dced.state.ak.us « Website: www.dced.state.ak.us/cbd/

April 19, 2001

Archie Giddings

Project Manager, City of Wasilla _ :

290 East Herning Avenue RE: FFY 00 CDBG Award
Wasilla, AK 99654 Water & Sewer Extension

Dear Mr. Giddings:

This letter is to inform you that we have received a favorable site control opinion for the
water and sewer extension project. Dedicated street corridors for Lucille Street provide
an adequate interest in land for the placement of sewer and water mains that will be
placed within the Lucille Street right of way.

Before closing I must remind you that you are not authorized to expend funds or
incur costs under this project until a grant agreement is in place. If you have any
questions, please feel free to call me at (907) 452-4468.

Sincerely,
avis
ts Administrator

“Dramoting a2 healthyv economy and otrona commiinitioce”



CITY OF WASILLA

290 E. HERNING AVE.
WASILLA, ALASKA 99654-7091
PHONE: (907) 373-9050
FAX: (907) 373-9054

April 19, 2001

Ms. Jill Davis

Alaska Department of Community and Economic Development
Division of Community and Business Development

Grants Section i

209 Forty Mile Avenue

Fairbanks, Alaska 99701-3110

RE: FFY00 CDBG Award Environmental Review
Lucille Street Water and Sewer Main Extension for LMI Housing

Dear Ms. Davis:

This is in response to your letter dated March 1, 2001 regarding the referenced project.
Enclosed are the CDBG Environmental Agency Contact Certification, the Environmental
Statutory Checklist, and the Environmental Review Assessment for your review. The
FONSI and RROF are scheduled for City Council approval on May 14, 2001, after which
they will be published and posted as requested, with copies of all notices sent to you.

I have also begun gathering the information you requested in your March 15, 2001 letter
for this project. The City will not commit or expend CDBG funds before the necessary
steps have been completed with your concurrence. If you have any questions or need
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerel

Archie Gidding
City Engineg



CDBG ENVIRONMENTAL AGENCY CONTACT CERTIFICATION

Grantee: N OF WASIL LA

1. Is your community located in a coastal zone district?

If not, skip to #2; if yes, answer the following questions.

Have you compieted a Coastal Project Questionnaire {CPQ)2

Has DGC completed the project consistency review of your CPQ?
If not, what is your Review Schedule?

2. Is the project site in a wetland?

If not, skip 1o #3; if yes, answer the foliowing question.
Have you obtained the necessary permits2

[f not, explain the status:

3. Is the project site in a floodplain®?

If not, skip to #4; if yes, answer the following question.
Do you have NFIP insurance? :

If not, you must obtain and provide a determination from Christy Miller.

4. Has the Fish & Wildlife Service confirmed in writing that your project will
not adversely affect any endangered species?
If not, explain the status: :

5. Is the project site a historical or archeological property?

If not, skip 1o #6; if yes, answer the following question.
Have you obtained a Finding of No Affect from SHPO?2

If not, explain the status:

6. Does your project involve oil sforage facilities?
if yes, answer the following question.

Have you obiained project approval from EPA?
If not, explain the status:

BE R

a

a

a

a

aao oj

t

Certification

| certify that the above inftV@cnd correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signed: Date: 4//6/ ol

=2
Tifle: _ 11V ﬁﬁ&
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~Tart 1:

Environmental Statutory Checklist

Project Name and Identification No. LU L 1| E STREET WM’"E'&‘I' Sanvep MARN ST

Area of Statutory-Regulatory
Compliance

1

Consultation Required®

Review Required*

Permits Required®

Determination of Consistency
Approvals, Permils Oblained*

Conditions and/or Mitigalion

Actions Required

Provide compliance
documeantation

Additional material
may be attached

Historic Properties

CallSHPQ at269-8721 torequesta "finding ofno affect”;

may need to provides map, description ofthesire & activity.
SEE 1S -0 LETT iR

Floodplain Management

Call Christy Miller, DCRA Planner at 2654567 ifor a
"floodpiain determinadon.”

CNLEDS cHRISTY 3-14~0

Wetlands Protection

CallArmy CorpsofEnginecrsat800-478-2712 to request
2 "jurisdicdonai determinstion.”

-724-00 (ETTER.

Noise

Major noise sources in rurai areas are airfields & diesel
fromsite tanoisy areas
$ACUAN

generators; provide distanc
°7-?-3L1Lf204& CRoEswm]b 2ons

Manmade Hazards

pi=g :|> P ¥ b
\ <\ <\ <\ \ Nol Applicable to this Project

Thermal/Explosive Hazards

Provide thedistance fromsite to bulk fuel facilitiesand/or
other explosive hazards, identify the capacity of
the largest fuel tank and identify the safety mes-
sures inciuded in the facility (such as diking).

FISBERS £UEL. MILE 57 @ARKS Hsy

Airport Clear Zones

A

Provide the distance from site to airfield; verify siteis not
within thesirportciearzone.

A MILESS T ARCHORTT

Air Quality

A

Verifysiteisnotwithina non-attainmentarea per SIP (only
Anch. & Fbks.arenon-attginmentareas); ifactivity gener-
ateszirpollution vou mustcontact DEC & EPA forclearance.

Water Quality - Aquifers

A

Write "nosolesourceaquifers designated in state."”

No YL pou FERS DeitmATErS N STATE

A

Coastal Zone Management

Coastal Areas

CallOMB's Division of Governmental Coordination- the
office closest to you - to determine if you are in a coastal
zone; ifyouare, you'll need to complete a CPQ and havea
consistency review done on your project.

2--00 LETTER

" Coastal Barrier Resources

Write "nonedesignatedinstate."”

Aon E DESILmATEDS N STATE

Endangered. Species

N

Call nearestfieid office of the US Fish & WildlifeService to

find outify‘i)urpmjectwill aifectany endangered species.
SEE 4-10-0| LETTAR

~ Farmlands Protection

A

Write "noexisting farmiandsin area."

N BUSTING AR MIANSS, 14 AREA—

Wild and Scenic Rivers

A

NEENEENERE

Ifsite is located nesr a river, call the US Forest Service rof

determine if it is a designated "wild & scenid
MILE S ‘

*Attach evidence that required actions have been taken.

Lo v N EARLSS VER. 2+
LITTLE SULIiTs RWER

CTNRC Annlicatinn Anmandivy

Paoda 2

Annamndivy T o T nvirnmnrm amta] O doed ~ oo

P ) ISR I e



Part 1 (continued):

Environmental Statutory Checklist

Project Name and Identification No.

LUGI L e Tree]” WATER.SS SEWETR_ MA~l EXT -

Other Areas of Statutory and
Regulatory Compliance
Applicable to Project

Mot Applicable (o this Project

Consultation Reqguired®

Permils Required*

Determination of Counsistency

Approvals, Permits Obtained*
Conditions and/or Miligation

Actions Reguired

Provide compliance
documentation

Additional  material
may bDe attached

Water Quality <"7

\ Review Required®

Ifprojectaifecrs waste water and/or wells, contact nearest

office of DEC for appiicable permi
ADES. LA pBVIE W E(;P-ujk‘rallfadaahw

Solid Waste Disposal N

If project includes disposal of solid waste or hazardous

material,contactnearestDEC office for permits.

N Saliiy WASTE

Fish and Wildlife X

Ifprojectinvoivessaimonspawning rivers. lakesorstreams,)

critical habitatarea or state game refuge, call local DFG
officeforpermits/aporoval.  Nend 2

State or Local Statutes
(to be added by local
community)

_ Prepared by:

Signature

=

Are ) Dol

Printed Name

Phane oz 332 G048

4//19/0!

Date

Title

Address

AT Exlérinl EETR

Z40 L. HeRrAN NG AVE

WASILLA- | At G9p S4—




Part 2:
‘nvironmental Assessment Checklist

Project Name and Identification No. (ULl E ST=Ze=T" WATER_~ S8z M B

12 4 |5 |6 7

(93]

Source or Documentation

(Note date of contact or

page refersnce)

Impact Categories . S
p = Additonal material may

be amached.

¢s Project

Modification

Requires Documentation Only

No lmpact Auticipated
Poteatially lhiucﬁciﬂl
Potentially Adverse
Polentially Adverse
Requires More Study

Needs Mitigation

Requis

Land Development

Doyou haveland useplans & zoning in your community?
Ifso0,confirm thatprojectiswithin requirements.such as
"land is currently zoned for proposed activities.” [fnag,
write "therearenoland use pians or zoning." §LZ Aﬂ’ﬂdr}"

Identify distance from site to residential areas. dentify

Conformance With
Comprehensive
Plans and Zoning

\

Compatibility and
Urban [mpact

distance fromsite to other pubiic buildings orwrite "' project
isinareaadjacenttootherpublic buildings.”

20 W RES. MID 2od T domp.

Slope Whatis the status of thesite; is it flat, will it require fill, will
itimpactadjacentland, doesithavea gentlesiope, erc.?
GenllE sepe=> T B ML
TH- ST~ - gADE
.- Erosion - --— - Ifthereisnoevidenceof erosioninthearea, notethat Ifthere

is, identify plans to minimizeit.

No grosionl 1N AR-EA-

Soil Suitability

Idendfy typeofsoil (weil-drained saady snil, bedrock.gravel,
clean sand, silt, etc.) and whether vou'll need furthersoil

study or "soil appearssuitabie for the proposed consoruc-
don.”, W ELL. DMI‘\I ~ El—
SWTAR

Hazards and Nuisances,
Including Site Safety

Arcthereany hazardsorproblemsidentifiedinthearea?
Ifnot, write "No hazardsor probiems havebeen identified
inthearea." NU HARARISS 0P~ P RCBLEMS
TEANTIFIED 1~ THE AREA-

Energy Consumption

<<=

Noise

Effects of Ambient Noise
on Project and Contibution to
Community Noise Levels

AN

Doesyourcommunitygenerator have the capacity to handle
the increased use? Whatkind of heatng system will the
facility have? [sitexpected to decrease energy consump-

tion? 3{71 H‘TVHME i~ ELECTIRACAL]

See "Noise" instruction oa Statutory Checidist,

Noal E

CDBG Application Appendix

Appendix D - Environmental Assessment Checklist



Part 2 (continued): Environmental Assessment Checklist

Project Name and Identification No.

LLE sTREET WATER. * SSezw

Impact Categories

Air Quality

Effects of Ambient Air Quality on
Project and Contribution to
Community Pollution Leavel

Environmental Design
& Historie Values

Visual Quality - Coherence, Diversity,

Compatible Use, and Scale

Luzyt
-
11213 1415
>
-~
'
- =
E5) ‘= <
= —_— = =~
= = 9 e o =
= 5] 5’1: wn =
= = It L= -
=) = 5 213537 =
= 2 > =] = =2
= 5 ‘JE = 2 -
< = <3 <_:_3 =0
= =
3| |27 |2 2
= = =n|= =7 <
= E- |E 2.2 D
= - - .= = .= :n
= = === '3 =
2 3 =2 = S
= = = 9|3 3 2
s ~ I -4 =z
e e ———————————

es Project

Requi
Muaodification

-
7
!

Source or Documeantazion
(Note darz of conract or
page reference)

Additional material mav
be amached.

See " Air Quality" instructdon on Staturory Checklist.
NeT waiTvil A Nonl- AT UENT
A

[sthesiteadjacenstoother public facilities? Isthe project
consistentwith surrounding land uses? (ifso. write that)
Whatbuildingsareinthearea? (single family residences,
commercial facilities, openarea-asinlandfill sites)  ~J

Historic, Culwural, and
Archaeological Resources

Socioeconomic

Demographic/Character Changes

NN

See "Historic Properties” instruction on Seaturory Check-

list. NorlE Ewis]

YN PERL o> PRIA - lh\ Eodl>
Bl T-of— wA

Will project change thecharacterofthe community? Isany
demolition invoived? Is thc s:tc a ]RCC!‘I{ tLo'Bthcr ublic
Vo

2 nlo
buildings? 55ugr_ \.lTn u 165 Mlogs

SR
VELYPIENT

Displacement

&

Isthe cxistingsitc vacant? Ifso, write "None: existing site
isvacant." Or, write "None: the renovadon (ifapplicable)

will occur at the existing site.” NonlE.: ExsTialé VACA]

L

al

Employment and Income Patterns

Community Facilities & Services

Educational Facilities

How many peopte wiil beemployed by the facility?

\2- 18 ConsTroChioN] Joins

Ifthe projectwillimpacteducational opportunitiesin your
community, note how. Ifnot, write "Sitewill havenoimpact

on educational facilities.” No (MPACT oM E-&°.

Commercial Facilities

[ftheprojectwillimpactbusinessesin the community, note
how. [fnot, write "Site will notimpactarea businesses.”

Ao \MPA=T 1o BUS . ARREA-

Health Care

Ifthe projectwillimpactheaith careservices, note how. I
not, write "Site is notexpected toimpactheaithcarein the

community.” No (mdAeT 1o HEALTL CARE

Social Services

SIS SN

Ifthe projectwill impactsocial services,note how. [fnot,
write "Site isnotexpected toimpactsocial servicesin the

community.” PROJ I DES SEWOER

SERULE TL LMI Hovsialf




Part 2 (continued):
Znvironmental Assessment Checklist

Project Name and [dentification No.

LUCILLE STREET WA B S8R Marl =xT

Impact Categories

172

icia

|

No Impact Anticipated

Polentiully Benel

Community Facilities & Services

(continued)

Solid Waste

AN

3

Potentiully Adverse

Requires Documentation Only

4

Potentiaily Adverse

Requires More Study

5

Needs Miligation

6

Requires Project
Modification

~

Source or Documentation
(Note date of contact ar
page references)

Additional marerial may
be artached.

Identify whether project will increase solid waste in the
communiry; idendfy projected lifespan for fandfill.

No GolD WASTE Led ERATESS BY PR ED|

Waste Water

N

Will theprojectcreateany waste water? Haveyou obtained
a DEC permitfordischarge? Artacha copy of permit& any
related correspondence. 5. PRo\EZT w ILLTI2AM

Storm Water

Isthe projectexpected toimpactstorm water runofl? Isthe
adjacentroad equipped withdrainage features? 25

O (I MPATT

Water Supply

Will this projectimpactthe existing warter supply? Ifnor.
write "theciry'sexisting watersystem will accommodate the

O cai n Ao WPACT =
facility withoutany negativeimpact. iy

\

SEHBE o Appannis Az,

8
i

Public Safety

Pelice

Idenrify thedistnce between the site and the policestation
or VPSO office; idenrify the response time to the facility.

fouic e epray

Fire

Identify the distance between the site and the fire hall:
identify the response time to the facility.

figE HALL AleApesy/

Emergency Medicine

AERNEANAN

Idendfy thedistance berween the siteand the clinic; idendfy
theresponse imeto the facility. Doyou have anambulance
orENT savailableinvourcommunity? CL[H'I.C- —

Open
Space and
Recreation

Open Space

N =0
Wlllthcsucxmpnctopenare&smyourcummumry Unon
write’ Thwpru;ccr:snotcxpcctcdtonm actopenspaces.”

No mMeAcT o /5/-2'5

Recreation

Will the site be used for recr:nnonnl use? If not,
write "Project site not used for recreation.”

Ao BRLREATIaL tr SITE

Cultural Facilities

Will the site be used {or any cuiturai uses, such as pot-
latches or othergatherings? If not, write "Site will not be

" Ao
used for cultural activities. SlTEU |

Transportation

SESEALS

Isthesite centraily located? Is thesite easily accessible by
theentirecommunity? ES, V&<

\/
/

|

CLII\/[<

CDBG Application Appendix

Page 6

Appendix D - Environmental Assessment Checklist



Part 2 (continued):
Environmental Assessment Checklist (

Project Name and Identification No. LUciLE sTrzezT wﬁﬁ?ﬂz—:’; sSeEm Ml ExT

1|2 4135161 7

(W}

Source or Documentarion
(Note date of contact or
page reference)

oorie L. .
Impact Categories Additional marerial may
be arrached.

No Impact Anticipated
Potentially Benclicipl
Potentinlly Adverse

Requires Documentation Only
Potentially Adverse

Requires More Study

Needs Mitigation
Requires Project

Natural Features

Will the project contribureto water polluton? [sthe project
incompliznce with DEC standards(ifappiicable)? Will the
site beserved by city water and sewer services? w, NES

PRl 2T PRaUIDE BOTH wWfS SEpULE,

Isthesitenearariver.streamsorany surface water? Isany (
increased runoff anricipated? ;J,(:J Lo ’

Water Resourcas

N

Surface Water

N\

Identify whethersiteis located within a flood plain. [fitis,
obtaina floodplain determination by calling Christy Miiler,
DCRA Plannerat269-4567.Attach documentation.

Ho fiood FLAM Pzr cHRISTY 3-14-o)
See "Wertands Protection” instructions on Statutory
Wetlands \/ Checklist. Artach jurisdictional determination.

4EE |1-2a-00 LETTER

Floodplains ‘

\

See "Coastal Zone Management” instructions on Staru-
Coastal Zone / tory Checklist. Attach consistency determination.

HTE \2-l-oo LETIEZ—

- Write "There are no unique narural features or prime

Unique Natural Features farmiandsin the area.”

and Agricultural Lands Vv TUERE ARE Ao UNIQUE JATIRAL
FEATURTS O PRME ARMLAADS
N THHE AREA -
. SN Sec "Fishand Wildlife" instructions on Statutory Check-
Vegetation and Wildlife L list. MO S Monl STREAMS e L 5o

No  CriTicAL %Elﬁ(—'l"‘(ﬂéVoLUﬂB
HE B FEflemp oS

URBA A2eA—

CTMMEPRE Avnlicatinn A nrnmarndiy Pacaa 7 Anmandiy T . T ruviranmoentfal A cecacvoom e 7 hanlrlicd



‘Part 2
Environmental Assessment Checklist

Summary of Findings & Conclusions

The grant project consists of constructing city water and sewer main extensions
on Lucille Street and service connections to a proposed low-to-moderate income
housing development located on Tract 3-C, Fred Nelson Subdivision.

The water main will provide fire flow to the LMl housing site, allowing the
buildings to have sprinklers and street-side fire hydrants. Besides the obvious
public safety aspect of fire protection, the LMI facility and neighboring properties
will benefit through substantially lower fire insurance rates over many years.

Sewer service is also needed. Without sewer service, an on-site septic system
“would be needed. Due to the large area required to construct the septic
drainfield, many of thé planned units would not be able to be constructed due to
the reduced acreage. According to the developer, the substantial reduction in
the number of units caused by constructing a drainfield would result in the entire
LMI housing project failing (insufficient operating revenues with fewer units).

Summary of Environmental Conditions

Contact and correspondence with regulatory agencies indicate that no permits
are needed (see attached documents). The project will be constructed within a
developed city right-of-way over a total length of 3200 feet. The underiying soil
is sandy gravel. The one regulatory item is ADEC engineering plan review prior
to construction (Keven Kleweno, P.E., ADEC, 269-7696).

Project Modifications and Alternatives Considered

Other water and sewer routes were explored. However, the other routes were all
substantially more expensive and were not identified in the city’s long-range
development plans or in the Water and Sewer Master Plans. The selected route
was the least expensive, was already developed, and benefits city residents.

Additional Studies Performed

Attached are maps from the city’s Water and Sewer Master Plans showing the
water and sewer mains proposed in this grant application. These mains will be
an integral part of the city's utility systems far into the future.

Mitigation Measures Needed
~ No mitigating measures are needed. The water and sewer mains need to be

constructed according to ADEC standards, to which all city utilites are
constructed. '

11/30/00 City of Wasilla ' CDBG Application



- OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

. OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
DIVISION OF GOVERNMENTAL COORDINATION

g/SOUTHCENTHAL REGIONAL OFFICE 3 CENTRAL OFFICE T PIPELINE COORDINATOR'S OFFICE
550 W. 7TH AVENUE. SUIT= 1660 PQ. BOX 110030 411 WEST 4TH AVENUE, SUITE 2C
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501 JUNEAU, ALASKA 99811-0030 . ANCHORAGE. ALASKA 939501-2343
PH: (907) 269-7470/FAX: (907) 269-3981 PH: (907) 465-3562/FAX: (907) 465-3075 PH: (807) 271-4317/FAX: (907) 272-3829

December 6, 2000

City of Wasilla -
Mike Krieber, P.E.

290 E. Herning Ave.

Wasilla, AK 996354

SUBJECT: NO REVIEW REOUIRED
Wasilla: Lucille St. Water & Sewer Main

Dear Mr. Krieber:

The Division of Governmental Coordination (DGC) has received the Coastal Project Questionnaire
(CPQ) and other pertinent information regarding the above referenced project.

Based upon the information you have supplied, we agree that the proposed project does not require
a state review for consistency with the Alaska Coastal Management Program (ACMP). However,
nothing in this letter excuses you from compliance with other statutes, ordinances, or regulations
that may affect any proposed work.

Thank you for your cooperation with the ACMP.

QIY\I‘Q"A]Y'
W diansd WA Y

Project Review Assistant

_enc. CPQ, Page 1&2

cc:  Nicole Hayes, COE Reg. Br. Tim Rumfelt, DEC
Don McKay, DFG Karlee Gaskill, DNR
Stefanie Ludwig, SHPO Ken Hudson, MSB

SDOCAFLESSUEWASLIA LUCLLE 5T. NRR WETH NG PERMITS REQUIRED DOC



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, ALASKA
P.0. BOX 898
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99506-0898

Regulatory Branch iﬂOVHWEEE 29 2ﬂ00
South Sectiocon

8~-2000-1284

Mr. Mike Krieker, 2.Z.

City of Wasilla
290 E. Herning Avenue
Wasilla, Alaska 9%634-7091

Dear Mr. Krieber:

This is in response to vour reaquest, dated November 20, 2000, resguesting
"a Department of the Army (DAR) jurisdicticn at ination Zor a parcel:oif
land, located within section 3, T. 17 N, R. 1 W., Saward Meridian, in Wasil
Riaska.

f
I.J
n

Basad on our r=view of the in
office, we have detarminad that th
U.S. under our rasgulatory Jjurisdic
raquired.

Howevar, should you decide to alter the method, scopzs, cr location . of an
future activities, plsase contact this of for a det,:m;na:lon cf DA
jurisdiction and, if applicable, the reguired DA authorizaticn.

2 Clean Water Act
t or discharge of
ing wetlands,

This prorerty was reviewed pursuant tc Section 404 of the
which requires that a DA permit be obtained for the placemen
dredged and/ocr £ill material into waters of the.U.S., includi
prior to conducting the work (33 U.S.C. 1344).

For requlatory purposes, the Corps of Engineers defines wetlands as thosea
areas that ars inundated or saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency
and duration sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances do support,
a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil
conditions.

This jurisdictional determination is valid for a period of five (5) years
from the date of this letter, unless new information suppocrting a rzvision is
provided to this office before the expiration date.

Nothing in this letter shall be construed as excusing vou from compliance
with other Federal, State, or local statutes, ordinances, or regulations that
may affect this work. For informational purposes, a copy of this letter is
being sent to the agencies and individuals on the enclosed list.

Please take a moment to complete and return the enclosed questionnaire.
Our interest is to see how we can continue to improve our sarvice to you, our
customer, and how best to achieve these improvements. Upon your request, you
may also provide additional comments by telephone or a meeting. We appreciate
your efforts and interest in evaluating the regulatory program.



We appreciate your cooperation with the Corps of Engineers' Regulatory
Program. Please refer to file number. 8-2000-1284 in future correspondence or
if you have any questions concerning this determination. You may contact me
at (807) 753-2724, toll £free within Alaska at (800) 478-2712, or by mail at
the address above. -

Sincerely,

M. Nicole Hayes
Regulatory Specialist

Enclosures




MATANUSKA-SUSITNA-BOROUGH

350 East Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645-6488
Planning Department
Code Compliance Division
(9Q7) 745-9862 « FAX (907) 745-9876

e-mail: Slee@msbh.co.mat-su.ak us

QOctober 2, 2000

Bill Scharrer, Executive Director

Valley Residential Services

P.O.Box 871874

Wasilla, AK 99687 -

SUBJECT: FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATION
PROPERTY ID#: 1112000T003-C (Fred Nelson Subdivision, Tract 3-C)

Dear Mr. Scharrer:

As requested, the Borough has conducted a flood hazard determination for the above referenced
property. Tract 3-C, Fred Nelson Subdivision, is located on FIRM (Flood Insurance Rate Map)

Panel# 020021 9675 and is designated as a Zone C. Zone C is defined as “areas of minimal
flooding”.

Should you have any questions or require additional information please contact me at the above
address or phone 745-9862.

Sincerely,

Susan Lee
Code Compliance Officer

Sles
pib\ec\letterhead. wpd

‘ Winner of two Alaska Munidipal Lcague
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Ecological Services Anchorage

605 West 4 Avenue, Room 61

Anchorage, Alaska 99501-2249
in reply refer to: April 10, 2001
WAES

Mr. Archie Giddings

City Engineer

City of Wasilla

290 East Herning Avenue

Wasilla, Alaska 99654-7091 -

Re: Wasilla Lucille Street water and sewer main extensions
Dear Mr. Giddings:

We have reviewed your March 19, 2001 fax. Pursuant to section 7 of the Endangered Species Act
as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531-1543) (Act), the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) is
responding to your request for information concerning federally protected species and/or critical
habitat that may be impacted by the proposed Lucille Street water and sewer main extensions in
Wasilla.

el

Based on our.records, there are no federally listed or proposed species and/or designated or
proposed critical habitat within the action area of the project. In view of this, we believe that the
requirements of section 7 of the Act have been satisfied for these types of actions. However,
obligations under section 7 of the Act must be reconsidered if (1) new information reveals project
impacts that may affect listed species or critical habitat in a manner not previously considered, (2)
this action is subsequently modified in a manner which was not considered in this assessment, or (3)
a new species is listed or critical habitat is determined that may be affected by the identified action.

This letter relates only to federally listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical
habitat under our jurisdiction. It does not address species under the jurisdiction of National Marine
Fisheries Service, or other legislation or responsibilities under the Fish and Wildlife Coordination
Act, Clean Water Act, National Environmental Policy Act, or Bald and Golden Eagle Protection
Act.

If you have any questions or concerns about this consultation or the consultation process in general,
please contact me at (9507) 271-2781.

Sincerely,

Mf(ﬁ/u&_—— |

Charla Sterne

Endangered Species Biologist
T:A\Charla\2001Section7\EP A\WasillaWaterSewerExtGiddingsS7Response.doc
File: EPA
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OFFICE OF HISTORY AND ARCHAEOLOGY | FAX: (907) 269-8908

December 15, 2000
File No.: 3130-1R HUD
_ SUBJECT: Extension of water and sewer mains on Lucille Street, Wasilla, Alaska

Mike Krieber

City of Wasilla

290 E. Herning Ave.
Wasilla, AKX 99654

Dear Mr. Xnieber:

We have reviewed the referenced project for conflicts with cultural resources under Section 106
of the National Historic Preservation Act. Based on our records, it appears that there are no
historic properties within or adjacent to the project area. Therefore, we concur that no historic
properties are affected by this project. ‘

Occasionally, during a project, cultural resources are madvertently discovered as a result of
ground altering activities. If this situation occurs, we request that all work, that would disturb
these resources, be stopped. HUD and the State Historic Preservation Office should be conracted
immediately so that compliance with Section 106 and its implementing regulations may begin.

Please contact Stefanie Ludwig at 269-8722 if you have any questions or if we can be of further
assistance.

Sincerely,

Fe il e

Judith E. Bittner
Dﬂ (z,«'AIState Historic Preservation Officer

JEB:sll





